

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CR No. 28/2025
CAV No. 603/2025

Nitin Malhotra and Anr.

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Vikas Mangotra, Advocate

v/s

Arya Pratinidhi Sabha J & K

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate vice
Mr. Rakesh Chargoitra, Sr. Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

28.10.2025

On 11.08.2025, learned counsel for both the parties were directed to prepare short synopsis and judgments relied upon.

In pursuance to the directions issued by this Court, Mr. Vikas Mangotra, learned counsel for the petitioners has produced a copy of synopsis along with judgments relied upon. The same is taken on record. Registry is directed to scan and attach the same with the digital file.

However, needful has not been done by the respondent. At this stage Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate appearing vice Mr. Rakesh Chargoitra, learned Senior counsel for the respondent seeks and is granted last and final opportunity of two weeks for filing synopsis before the Registry of this Court.

List on 19.11.2025 with a liberty to make mention.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)
Judge**

JAMMU
28.10.2025
Manik