

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CR No. 28/2025**

**Nitin Malhotra & Anr.**

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Vikas Mangotra, Advocate

V/s

**Arya Pratinidhi Sabha J&K**

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Rakesh Chargoira, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**10.12.2025**

1. On 28.10.2025, a copy of the synopsis along with the judgments relied upon by the learned counsel for the petitioners were taken on record, however, Registry has not digitized the same.
2. Registry is directed to do the needful.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent Mr. Abhishek Verma, is directed to file synopsis before the Registry of this Court during the course of this week.
4. List on **18.12.2025**, higher up.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)  
JUDGE**

**JAMMU  
10.12.2025**  
*Asif Tantray*