

Serial No. 148
Regular List

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CR No. 28/2025
CM No. 4983/2025

Cav. No. 603/2025

Nitin Malhotra & Anr.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vikas Mangotra, Advocate

Vs

**Arya Pratinidhi Sabha J&K
Th. Arun Kumar Gupta**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rakesh Chargoira, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE
ORDER
(09.04.2026)

- 01.** Heard Mr. Vikas Mangotra, learned counsel for the petitioners.
- 02.** This Court directs Mr. Arun Kumar Gupta, who claims himself to be the Vice President of Arya Pratinidhi Sabha, J&K and coming forward with civil suit in that status to place on record the original Certificate of Registration **No. 99 of 1968** before this Court on next date of hearing.
- 03.** List on continuation on **21.04.2026**.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
09.04.2026
SUNIL